RECOF 06-20-2003<u>.</u> FORM FT0-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ (0 - 1% - 0) 102479252 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies):-2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): JP Morgan Chase Bank Name: <u>HSBC Bank USA</u> Internal Address: Street Address: One HSBC Center ☐ Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership Chr Buffalo State: NY ZIP: 14203 General Partnership Corporation-State

Other New York banking corporation ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?

Yes

No ☐ Association General Partnership_ ☐ Limited Partnership. 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Corporation-State Other New York banking corporation Assignment ☐ Merger Change of Name If assignee is not domictled in the United States, a domestic representative Security Agreement Other Security Interest Assignment designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: June 12, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) 1,241,468 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailest: Name: Annabelle V. Irey Internal Address: Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock, Blaine & Huber LLP ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 3400 HSBC Center 8. Deposit account number: City: Buffalo **ZIP:** 14203 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) NY States 06/19/2003 LIGHTLER 00000053-1241468 DO NOT USE THE SPACE 01 FC:8521 40,00 00 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Annabelle V. Irey

Name of Person Signing

---- 4/Q41

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, JP Morgan Chase Bank, formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New York banking corporation having a place of business at 2300 Main Place Tower, Buffalo, New York 14202 ("Assignor"), is a holder of a security interest in the trademarks, trade names, trade dress, service marks and other indicia of trade origin (and the goodwill associated therewith) identified on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Marks") and in the registration of and pending registration applications for such Marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") identified on said Exhibit A pursuant to a Security Agreement and Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks, dated as of December 8, 1998, between Curtis Screw Co. Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Company"), Assignor and Marine Midland Bank, now known as HSBC Bank USA, a New York banking corporation having a place of business at One HSBC Center, Buffalo, New York 14203 ("Assignee") and recorded with the PTO on December 11, 1998 at Reel 1827 and Frame 0951; and

WHEREAS, Company and Assignee are parties to an Amended and Restated Security Agreement and Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks, dated as of June 12, 2003 (as amended and in effect from time to time), and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's security interest in the Marks (and associated goodwill) and the registration thereof and registration applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as of June 12, 2003, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's security interest in and to the Marks, together with (a) the registrations of and registration applications for the Marks, (b) the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Marks and the registration thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to incomes, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due or accrued and arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements, misappropriations or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Company accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0289

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, as of the 12th day of June, 2003.

> JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank

STATE OF NEW YORK

)SS.:

COUNTY OF ERIE

On the 12th day of June in the year 2003, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Robert J. McArdle, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Votary/Public

DAVID A. YOUNG Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County

My Commission Expires April 18, 200

BFLO Doc # 1296782.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0290

EXHIBIT A

To Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks and Service Marks

Trademark

Registration Number

Premier Precision

1241468

BFLO Doc # 1296782.2

RECORDED: 06/18/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0291